
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Murray Anderson, Mayor  George Morris, City Treasurer  Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

 John Munger, Mayor Pro Tem  Nick Wells, City Manager  Joe Conkey, Police Chief 

 Mike Goodsell, Council Member  Adriana Anguis, Finance Supervisor  Jack Holt, City Engineer

 Michael Pacheco, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney  Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

 Ginger Ward, Council Member  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING  

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 

appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)

City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM

PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

Americorps Volunteers
John Cabrera, Borderlands Project Specialist

Holtville High School Boys and Girls Soccer Team Achievements
 HHS Athletic Director CJ Johnston

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear

on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, May 13, 2024.
b. Current Demands #46782 through #46830.

RECOGNITION

RECOGNITION

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Saturday, May 25, 2024

Tuesday, May 28, 2024

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or



REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:

a. PUBLIC HEARING: Discussion/Related Action to Introduce and Waive the First
Reading of ORDINANCE #491 Amending Title 10, Section 10.20 Regarding Restricting the
Use of Cargo Containers Nick Wells, City Manager

b. Discussion/Related Action Regarding a Request by Holtville High School to Issue a
Permit for a Professional Fireworks Display at the Senior Graduation to be Held on
Thursday, June 6, 2024, at the HHS Football Field Nick Wells, City Manager

c. Discussion/Related Action  to Approve Request by the Holtville Chamber of Commerce
to Obtain the Single Vendor Permit for Sale of “Safe and Sane Fireworks” in Association
with 2024 Independence Day Celebrations Nick Wells, City Manager

INFORMATION ONLY:

a. Discussion Only Regarding the 2024-25 Budget Nick Wells, City Manager

STAFF REPORTS

a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis
c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

Streets Assessment Adjourn:

ADJOURNMENT: 

I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, May 24, 2024.

4.

5.

6. Items for future meetings

7.

3.
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 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, May 13, 2024, at 5:30 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Murray Anderson was present, as were Council Members Mike Goodsell, 
John Munger, Mike Pacheco, and Ginger Ward. Also present were Finance Supervisor Adriana Anguis, 
Police Chief Joe Conkey, City Treasurer George Morris, City Attorney Steve Walker, City Manager 
Nick Wells, and City Clerk Yvette Rios.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:31 PM. by Mayor Murray Anderson.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)

City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Anderson called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:11 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Munger led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, May 10, 2024.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

PROCLAMATION:  Poppy Month - to the American Legion Women's Auxiliary

Karen Gibbs, Sharon Burton, Chartlotte Clunn, Francis McDonald & Mary Helen Dollente

Mayor Anderson read the proclamation to make May Poppy Month. Women in attendance from
the American Legion Women's Auxiliary distributed hand crafted poppy pins to the Council and
staff members. 

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Rosie Allegranza, Executive Director for the Holtville Chamber of Commerce, came to provide an 
update on Chamber affairs and upcoming events. She reported that the Chamber has had recent success
with new merchandise and invited the Council to the upcoming mixer they are hosting in conjunction 
with Coopers West Insurance.

Laura Goodsell, Holtville representative for the Imperial Valley Health Care District Initial Board of
Directors, came to update the Council regarding the unified health care district. She reported on their
recent progress with drafting a district map that defines the physical boundaries for voting demographics.
She utilized the IVHD website to display an interactive version of the draft map. Mrs. Goodsell continued
to report on developments including negotiations with merging parties and board organization. 

Julie Velasco (644 Cedar Avenue) came to report that there are several lights out of service at Samaha
Park. The Holtville Little League utilize the facilities and the umpires are claiming that the park is too
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dark. Mr. Wells informed Mrs. Velasco that the City is aware of the outages and they are due to broken
ballasts. The City has been reviewing options to have them replaced but it will be a costly repair.

Mary Helen Dollente (1925 Orchard Road) came seeking an update the garden that was recently cleared,
located at the intersection of Orchard Road and Fourth Street. Mr. Wells informed her that the Holtville
Rotary Club needs to submit official plans to the City. Mrs. Dollente addressed other concerns she has 
with issues that she believe harms the aesthetic of the town, such as vehicles parked on yards, graffiti
tagging, and overgrown weeds. 

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, April 22, 2024.
b. Current Demands #46737 through #46781

Mr. Munger indicated errors on the minutes and Ms. Rios will correct them.

A motion was made by Ms. Ward and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:   Goodsell, Munger, Pacheco, Ward, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  None
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:

Ms. Rios reported that she attended an IVRMA TAC meeting a couple of weeks ago and that
She has contacted other cities to survey what services they use for communication. She invited the 
Council to attend the Farmers Market that week to participate in an activity she organized. 

Mr. Wells added that he has also been contacting cities regarding their communication services 
and will report back when he has more information. He reported that he attended the SCAG Conference 
where he engaged in productive conversations during the breakaway sessions. Additionally, he touched 
on the progress of a few projects.

Mr. Walker had nothing to report.

Ms. Ward attended a Film Commission meeting and has an Area Agency on Aging meeting the next day.

Mr. Goodsell reported that he attended the SCAG Conference, highlighting major topics that 
were discussed, such as zero emission vehicles and public housing. He observed that there were 
many varying perspectives represented at the conference.

Mr. Munger, Mr. Pacheco, and Mr. Morris had nothing to report.

Chief Conkey recapitulated service calls from the past month, remarking that it was a slower 
month, which is good. He reported that there has been a substantial credible witness for the hit and 
run ongoing investigation.

Ms. Anguis reported that she has continued working with FEMA and the auditors respectively. 
She reported that the water department has received its final LIHWAP payment and is creating a 
report with help from staff. She answered a question from Mr. Pacheco regarding the demands.

Mayor Anderson also attended the SCAG Conference, sharing that some of the sessions may 
not have been as applicable to Holtville as others, but he did find the informal conversations to be 
beneficial. He announced that IVHA needs two new Holtville representatives to replace Mr. Munger 
and himself. He directed staff to publicize the positions on the website and social media.



2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. PUBLIC HEARING: Discussion/Related Action to Introduce and Waive the First
Reading of ORDINANCE #491 Amending Title 10, Section 10.20 Regarding Restricting the
Use of Cargo Containers Tabled until 5/28 Nick Wells, City Manager

b. Discussion/Related Action to Oppose Imperial County Environmental Health Community
Event Fee Increases Via a Letter of Support Yvette Rios, City Clerk

Ms. Rios explained the increases in Community Event Fees from the Imperial County Public Health
Department - Environmental Health Division that are effective July 1st, 2024. Vendors currectly pay
only $15 in ICPHD fees to participate in the Holtville Farmers Market - $10 for a temporary food 
facility (TFF) permit and $5 for the operator fee. These fees are set to increase by 500%, meaning they 
will soon pay $75 in ICPHD fees - $50 for the TFF permit and $25 for the operator fee. Ms. Rios
stated that she and Ms. Dowsey, the event organizer, foresee that the new fees will have a deep impact
on Holtville Farmers Markets by discouraging vendors to participate. In late April, Ms. Rios and 
Ms. Dowsey attended a meeting with other event organizers to discuss the potential effect of these
fees. In the meeting, they made a plan to collaboratively seek support from the community and
public entities so that the Imperial County Board of Supervisors may be persuaded to reconsider the
increased fees. In conclusion, Ms. Rios, on behlalf of herself and Ms. Dowsey, requested a letter of
support from the Council. Rosie Allegranza also spoke briefly on behalf of the Holtville Chamber of 
Commerce. Council members expressed that they were not in favor of the new fees and agreed to
 provide a letter of support. Mr. Wells will use the provided draft letter of support to create a
final version that will include signature blocks for each Council member. 

4. INFORMATION ONLY:

a. Discussion Only Regarding the 2024-25 Budget Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells shared with the Council that at the recent employee luncheon, he expressed that the 
Council would like to raise employee salaries but it is not always economically feasible. By analyzing
economic trends, he will determine how inflated prices will affect the revenue and the budget, as well
referring to trends from various years. Furthermore, recent challenges have stalled an official budget, 
but staff will continue working to present more. 

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells

b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis
c. Police Chief - Joe Conkey
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez

Streets assessment

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Anderson adjourned the meeting at 7:40 PM.

Murray Anderson, Mayor
Yvette Rios, City Clerk

6. Items for Future Meetings:



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     1

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/3/2024 - 5/22/2024 May 22, 2024  08:09AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

46782

05/16/2024 46782 8x8, INC. 4395324 10-12001-4425 53.69 53.69 TELEPHONE

05/16/2024 46782 8x8, INC. 4395324 10-12003-4425 53.69 53.69 TELEPHONE

05/16/2024 46782 8x8, INC. 4395324 10-14020-4425 53.68 53.68 TELEPHONE

05/16/2024 46782 8x8, INC. 4395324 11-31510-44250 53.68 53.68 TELEPHONE

05/16/2024 46782 8x8, INC. 4395324 12-31620-4425 53.68 53.68 TELEPHONE

          Total 46782: 268.42

46783

05/16/2024 46783 AA ELECTRIC 2028 10-31158-44300 145.00 145.00 CITY HALL ELECTRIC REPAIRS

          Total 46783: 145.00

46784

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E38173 10-31158-44200 402.97 402.97 WATER TOWER LIGHTS

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E39948 10-31150-44200 8.60 8.60 PLUMBER SUPPLIES

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E39952 10-31150-44200 8.60- 8.60- PLUMBER SUPPLIES

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E40352 11-31520-44200 42.15 42.15 ROUNDUP, BATTERIES

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E40969 11-31520-44200 78.77 78.77 WEED KILLER

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E41101 10-22080-4420 5.38 5.38 BUCKET

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E41222 10-22080-4420 24.31 24.31 SCRAPER AND SRUBBERS

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E41256 10-22080-4420 60.30 60.30 FIRE DEPT SUPPLIES

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E41688 11-31520-44200 4.30 4.30 PLUG

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E41709 10-22080-4420 13.55 13.55 CLEANING SUPPLIES

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E42697 10-21070-4420 32.30 32.30 PADLOCKS

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E42709 10-22080-4420 43.86 43.86 SMARTFLO MAXHOSE

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E42713 10-22080-4420 12.48 12.48 WASHERS, SPRINKLERS

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E42889 10-31150-44200 5.38 5.38 CONN WIRE

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E43082 10-31140-44200 3.98 3.98 BOLTS AND NUTS

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E43088 10-31150-44210 27.12 27.12 HOG RING TOOL

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E43089 10-31158-44200 25.83 25.83 CITY HALL SUPPLIES

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E43092 10-22080-4420 5.69 5.69 BOLTS AND NUTS

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E43194 10-31150-44200 12.93 12.93 SPRAY PAINT

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E43212 10-31150-44200 19.40 19.40 SPRAY PAINT

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E43971 10-31150-44200 7.53 7.53 SPRAY PAINT

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E44094 10-31150-44200 59.22 59.22 DISINFECTANT

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E44112 11-31520-44200 35.33 35.33 ROUNDUP

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E44636 10-21070-4420 50.63 50.63 DOG FOOD

05/16/2024 46784 ACE HARDWARE E44766 10-31140-44200 120.64 120.64 LOOP CHAINS

          Total 46784: 1,094.05

46785

05/16/2024 46785 ACME SAFETY & S 163025-00 10-31140-44200 114.31 114.31 RIVETS

05/16/2024 46785 ACME SAFETY & S 163065-00 10-31150-44200 476.30 476.30 PARK SUPPLIES

          Total 46785: 590.61

46786

05/16/2024 46786 AIRWAVE COMMU 448226 10-22080-4420 329.61 329.61 MOTOROLA BATTERIES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     2

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/3/2024 - 5/22/2024 May 22, 2024  08:09AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 46786: 329.61

46787

05/16/2024 46787 AUTO ZONE COM 5648850151 11-31510-44280 128.14 128.14 DURALAST BATTERY

05/16/2024 46787 AUTO ZONE COM 5648850151 12-31620-4428 128.14 128.14 DURALAST BATTERY

05/16/2024 46787 AUTO ZONE COM 5648850152 11-31510-44280 11.00- 11.00- DURALAST BATTERY

05/16/2024 46787 AUTO ZONE COM 5648850152 12-31620-4428 11.00- 11.00- DURALAST BATTERY

05/16/2024 46787 AUTO ZONE COM 5648882338 11-31510-44200 2.49 2.49 SPARK PLUGS

05/16/2024 46787 AUTO ZONE COM 5648882338 12-31620-4420 2.50 2.50 SPARK PLUGS

          Total 46787: 239.27

46788

05/16/2024 46788 BABCOCK & SONS CD41929-22 12-31610-4430 65.65 65.65 OIL AND GREASE

05/16/2024 46788 BABCOCK & SONS CD41938-22 12-31610-4430 500.38 500.38 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

05/16/2024 46788 BABCOCK & SONS CE40052-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

05/16/2024 46788 BABCOCK & SONS CE40199-22 12-31610-4430 170.93 170.93 ORTHO-PHOSPATE CALC

05/16/2024 46788 BABCOCK & SONS CE40208-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA

05/16/2024 46788 BABCOCK & SONS CE40254-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

05/16/2024 46788 BABCOCK & SONS CE40355-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA

05/16/2024 46788 BABCOCK & SONS LE40005-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

05/16/2024 46788 BABCOCK & SONS LE40014-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

          Total 46788: 1,210.10

46789

05/16/2024 46789 BAJA DESERT TIR S21-18342 11-31510-44280 12.50 12.50 FLAT REPAIR

05/16/2024 46789 BAJA DESERT TIR S21-18342 12-31620-4428 12.50 12.50 FLAT REPAIR

          Total 46789: 25.00

46790

05/16/2024 46790 BAVCO 270323 11-31510-44200 617.57 617.57 BACKFLOW SUPPLIES

          Total 46790: 617.57

46791

05/16/2024 46791 BORDER TACTICA A206426 10-12003-4314 269.16 269.16 PANTS AND POLO SHIRTS

          Total 46791: 269.16

46792

05/16/2024 46792 CA-NV Section AW A. CHAVEZ 2 11-31510-43130 905.00 905.00 ALEX CHAVEZ 2024 BACKFLOW  

05/16/2024 46792 CA-NV Section AW F. OROZCO  11-31510-43130 905.00 905.00 FRANCISCO OROZCO 2024 BA

          Total 46792: 1,810.00

46793

05/16/2024 46793 CARROT TOP IND SO52093547 10-31158-44200 2,017.11 2,017.11 2 NYLON US FLAGS

          Total 46793: 2,017.11

46794

05/16/2024 46794 CASELLE, INC. 132924 10-14020-4430 1,693.00 1,693.00 CONTRACT SUPPORT

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     3

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/3/2024 - 5/22/2024 May 22, 2024  08:09AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 46794: 1,693.00

46795

05/16/2024 46795 COUNTY MOTOR P 311589 11-31510-44280 223.36 223.36 POWER BRAKE BOOSTER

05/16/2024 46795 COUNTY MOTOR P 311589 12-31620-4428 223.35 223.35 POWER BRAKE BOOSTER

05/16/2024 46795 COUNTY MOTOR P 311674 11-31530-44280 45.82 45.82 RETAINER

          Total 46795: 492.53

46796

05/16/2024 46796 COUNTY OF SAN  24HOLTFDN 10-22080-4433 684.00 684.00 FIRE DEPT RADIOS

05/16/2024 46796 COUNTY OF SAN  24HOLTFDN 12-31620-4433 14.25 14.25 PUBLIC WORKS RADIOS

05/16/2024 46796 COUNTY OF SAN  24HOLTFDN 11-31510-44330 14.25 14.25 PUBLIC WORKS RADIOS

          Total 46796: 712.50

46797

05/16/2024 46797 DESERT VALLEY P 2619 10-31140-44300 144.00 144.00 COMPLETE OIL SERVICE

05/16/2024 46797 DESERT VALLEY P 2619 11-31510-44300 144.00 144.00 COMPLETE OIL SERVICE

05/16/2024 46797 DESERT VALLEY P 2619 12-31620-4430 144.00 144.00 COMPLETE OIL SERVICE

05/16/2024 46797 DESERT VALLEY P 2620 10-31158-44300 312.00 312.00 COMPLETE OIL SERVICE

          Total 46797: 744.00

46798

05/16/2024 46798 DRAGON'S EXTER 89238098 10-31158-44300 250.00 250.00 MONTHLY PEST

          Total 46798: 250.00

46799

05/16/2024 46799 EVELYN ANDREA  MAY 2024 FA 10-13050-4430 300.00 300.00 FARMERS MARKET MAY 2024

          Total 46799: 300.00

46800

05/16/2024 46800 FRANKLIN LEE EN 11134 10-17030-4520 180.00 180.00 SYSTEM SEARCH UPDATE

          Total 46800: 180.00

46801

05/16/2024 46801 GRISWOLD INDUS 892389 11-31520-44200 2,736.07 2,736.07 PRESSURE VALVE RELEASE

          Total 46801: 2,736.07

46802

05/16/2024 46802 HOLTVILLE TRIBU 0101479 10-12003-4422 441.00 441.00 LEGAL AD-SUNSET ROSE APTS

05/16/2024 46802 HOLTVILLE TRIBU 0101479 10-12003-4422 441.00 441.00 LEGAL AD-ORDINANCE 496

05/16/2024 46802 HOLTVILLE TRIBU 0101479 10-12003-4422 315.00 315.00 LEGAL AD-ORDINANCE 488

          Total 46802: 1,197.00

46803

05/16/2024 46803 IMPERIAL IRRIGAT ELECTRIC M 11-31520-44240 118.37 118.37 ELECTRICITY UTILITIES

05/16/2024 46803 IMPERIAL IRRIGAT ELECTRIC M 11-31510-44240 118.37 118.37 ELECTRICITY UTILITIES

05/16/2024 46803 IMPERIAL IRRIGAT ELECTRIC M 12-31620-4424 144.74 144.74 ELECTRICITY UTILITIES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     4

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/3/2024 - 5/22/2024 May 22, 2024  08:09AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

05/16/2024 46803 IMPERIAL IRRIGAT ELECTRIC M 12-31610-4424 7,932.52 7,932.52 ELECTRICITY UTILITIES

05/16/2024 46803 IMPERIAL IRRIGAT ELECTRIC M 11-31520-44240 12,530.31 12,530.31 ELECTRICITY UTILITIES

05/16/2024 46803 IMPERIAL IRRIGAT ELECTRIC M 10-31158-44240 3,108.95 3,108.95 ELECTRICITY UTILITIES

05/16/2024 46803 IMPERIAL IRRIGAT ELECTRIC M 10-31140-44240 2,374.01 2,374.01 ELECTRICITY UTILITIES

05/16/2024 46803 IMPERIAL IRRIGAT PARKS ELE 10-31150-44240 2,945.02 2,945.02 PARKS ELECTRICITY

          Total 46803: 29,272.29

46804

05/16/2024 46804 IMPERIAL IRRIGAT #0303 APRIL  11-31520-44350 2,560.00 2,560.00 RAW WATER CHARAGES

          Total 46804: 2,560.00

46805

05/16/2024 46805 IMPERIAL PRINTE 24-1298 10-13010-4420 21.55 21.55 YVETTE RIOS NAMEPLATE

          Total 46805: 21.55

46806

05/16/2024 46806 INDUSTRIAL MECH 9550 11-31520-44300 6,389.38 6,389.38 REPLACE GALVANIZED PIPE

          Total 46806: 6,389.38

46807

05/16/2024 46807 JADE SECURITY S 0211939 12-31610-4430 59.98 59.98 MONITOR SECURITY SYSTEM

05/16/2024 46807 JADE SECURITY S 0211939 11-31520-44300 59.99 59.99 MONITOR SECURITY SYSTEM

          Total 46807: 119.97

46808

05/16/2024 46808 K-C WELDING & R 195939 10-31140-44200 324.73 324.73 BLADES

          Total 46808: 324.73

46809

05/16/2024 46809 LA BRUCHERIE IR 280262C 11-31520-44200 28.17 28.17 BUSHINGS

05/16/2024 46809 LA BRUCHERIE IR 281722C 10-31150-44200 79.22 79.22 HUNTER MP RTR

05/16/2024 46809 LA BRUCHERIE IR 281725C 11-31520-44200 81.84 81.84 COUPLINGS

05/16/2024 46809 LA BRUCHERIE IR 281787C 10-31150-44200 360.80 360.80 HUNTER 2 STATION BATTERY

05/16/2024 46809 LA BRUCHERIE IR 281976C 10-31150-44200 465.11 465.11 SPRINKLER SUPPLIES

          Total 46809: 1,015.14

46810

05/16/2024 46810 METRON - FARNIE 100004252 11-31530-47950 49,941.94 49,941.94 METERS

          Total 46810: 49,941.94

46811

05/16/2024 46811 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28647222 10-31150-41400 782.65 782.65 TEMP WORKER PARKS

05/16/2024 46811 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28660058 12-31610-4140 1,323.39 1,323.39 TEMP WORKER WWTP

05/16/2024 46811 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28660059 10-31150-41400 782.65 782.65 TEMP WORKER PARKS

          Total 46811: 2,888.69

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/3/2024 - 5/22/2024 May 22, 2024  08:09AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

46812

05/16/2024 46812 PITNEY BOWES G 1025218433 10-14020-4416 119.24 119.24 INK AND TAPE STRIPS

05/16/2024 46812 PITNEY BOWES G 1025218433 11-31510-44160 119.23 119.23 INK AND TAPE STRIPS

05/16/2024 46812 PITNEY BOWES G 1025218433 12-31620-4416 119.23 119.23 INK AND TAPE STRIPS

          Total 46812: 357.70

46813

05/16/2024 46813 QUILL CORPORATI 38514358 10-14020-4416 131.58 131.58 OFFICE SUPPLIES

05/16/2024 46813 QUILL CORPORATI 38514358 11-31510-44160 131.58 131.58 OFFICE SUPPLIES

05/16/2024 46813 QUILL CORPORATI 38514358 12-31620-4416 131.58 131.58 OFFICE SUPPLIES

05/16/2024 46813 QUILL CORPORATI 38516443 10-22080-4416 158.63 158.63 TONER

05/16/2024 46813 QUILL CORPORATI 38516443 10-14020-4416 11.79 11.79 FILE FOLDERS

05/16/2024 46813 QUILL CORPORATI 38516443 11-31510-44160 11.79 11.79 FILE FOLDERS

05/16/2024 46813 QUILL CORPORATI 38516443 12-31620-4416 11.80 11.80 FILE FOLDERS

          Total 46813: 588.75

46814

05/16/2024 46814 ROBERT S. NELSO 14911 11-31530-44280 881.01 881.01 TRUCK REPAIRS

          Total 46814: 881.01

46815

05/16/2024 46815 ROTO ROOTER 211098 10-22080-4430 140.00 140.00 FIRE DEPT PLUMBING SERVIC

          Total 46815: 140.00

46816

05/16/2024 46816 RUBIO MEDINA, A 2304-042024 10-70001-4430 21,090.23 21,090.23 PUBIC SAFETY BUILDING PLAN

          Total 46816: 21,090.23

46817

05/16/2024 46817 SELLERS PETROL CL38117 10-22080-4427 1,249.84 1,249.84 FIRE DEPT FUEL

05/16/2024 46817 SELLERS PETROL CL38118 12-31620-4427 555.88 555.88 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/16/2024 46817 SELLERS PETROL CL38118 12-31610-4427 114.89 114.89 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/16/2024 46817 SELLERS PETROL CL38118 11-31520-44270 230.42 230.42 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/16/2024 46817 SELLERS PETROL CL38118 11-31530-44270 308.53 308.53 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/16/2024 46817 SELLERS PETROL CL38118 11-31510-44270 194.06 194.06 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/16/2024 46817 SELLERS PETROL CL38118 10-31150-44270 382.89 382.89 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/16/2024 46817 SELLERS PETROL CL38118 10-21070-4427 699.29 699.29 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

05/16/2024 46817 SELLERS PETROL CL38118 10-12003-4427 48.03 48.03 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

          Total 46817: 3,783.83

46818

05/16/2024 46818 SERVICE MASTER 35206 10-31158-44300 2,045.60 2,045.60 JANITORIAL SERVICE

          Total 46818: 2,045.60

46819

05/16/2024 46819 SPARKLETTS 9431538 050 10-31158-44200 267.91 267.91 PUBLIC WORKS WATER

05/16/2024 46819 SPARKLETTS 9439337 050 10-22080-4420 53.51 53.51 FIRE DEPT WATER

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

ADMIN

ADMIN
FIRE

PW

FIRE

ADMIN

PW
FIRE

PW

PW
FIRE



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     6

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/3/2024 - 5/22/2024 May 22, 2024  08:09AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 46819: 321.42

46820

05/16/2024 46820 SUNBELT RENTAL 150297015-0 10-31140-45250 547.40 547.40 LIGHT TOWER RENTAL

          Total 46820: 547.40

46821

05/16/2024 46821 TARGETSOLUTION INV93413 10-22080-4313 209.97 209.97 TRAING PLATFORM

          Total 46821: 209.97

46822

05/16/2024 46822 THATCHER CO. 2024100105 11-31520-44201 27,340.40 27,340.40 T-FLOC

          Total 46822: 27,340.40

46823

05/16/2024 46823 THE COOLING AN 14249 10-31158-44300 285.00 285.00 A/C TUNE UP

          Total 46823: 285.00

46824

05/16/2024 46824 TRI-STATE SEMINA F. OROZCO  11-31510-43130 49.50 49.50 FRANCISCO OROZCO 2024 TRI-

05/16/2024 46824 TRI-STATE SEMINA F. OROZCO  12-31620-4313 49.50 49.50 FRANCISCO OROZCO 2024 TRI-

05/16/2024 46824 TRI-STATE SEMINA ALEX CHAV 11-31510-43130 49.50 49.50 ALEX CHAVEZ 2024 TRI-STATE  

05/16/2024 46824 TRI-STATE SEMINA ALEX CHAV 12-31620-4313 49.50 49.50 ALEX CHAVEZ 2024 TRI-STATE  

05/16/2024 46824 TRI-STATE SEMINA TONY ANTU 11-31530-43130 99.00 99.00 TONY ANTUNEZ 2024 TRI-STAT

          Total 46824: 297.00

46825

05/16/2024 46825 UNDERGROUND S 420240326 10-31140-44300 36.25 36.25 DIG ALERT FEES

          Total 46825: 36.25

46826

05/16/2024 46826 VESTIS #2000 APRIL  10-31158-44200 337.48 337.48 WORKPLACE SUPPLIES

05/16/2024 46826 VESTIS #2000 APRIL  12-31610-4314 639.39 639.39 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/16/2024 46826 VESTIS #2000 APRIL  11-31520-43140 642.03 642.03 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/16/2024 46826 VESTIS #2000 APRIL  11-31530-43140 151.12 151.12 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/16/2024 46826 VESTIS #2000 APRIL  10-31150-43140 141.67 141.67 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/16/2024 46826 VESTIS #2000 APRIL  10-31140-43140 141.67 141.67 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/16/2024 46826 VESTIS #2000 APRIL  11-31510-43140 255.01 255.01 UNIFORM CHARGES

05/16/2024 46826 VESTIS #2000 APRIL  12-31620-4314 255.02 255.02 UNIFORM CHARGES

          Total 46826: 2,563.39

46827

05/16/2024 46827 VISUAL EDGE IT, I 24AR175246 10-22080-4416 .81 .81 FIRE DEPT COPIER USAGE

          Total 46827: .81

46828

05/16/2024 46828 WAXIE SANITARY  82451326 10-22080-4420 149.62 149.62 BAGS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/3/2024 - 5/22/2024 May 22, 2024  08:09AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 46828: 149.62

46829

05/16/2024 46829 CR&R INCORPORA APRIL 2024 13-31710-4430 27,428.19 27,428.19 ADJUSTED GROSS

05/16/2024 46829 CR&R INCORPORA APRIL 2024 10-00000-3145 3,291.38- 3,291.38- FRANCHISE FEES

05/16/2024 46829 CR&R INCORPORA APRIL 2024 13-00000-3849 1,645.69- 1,645.69- ABA 939

05/16/2024 46829 CR&R INCORPORA APRIL 2024 10-00000-3848 1,371.41- 1,371.41- VEHICLE IMPACT FEE

          Total 46829: 21,119.71

46830

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 10-00000-2026 2,179.85 2,179.85 RETIREMENT

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 10-00000-2027 798.89 798.89 RETIREMENT

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 10-12001-4240 657.76 657.76 RETIREMENT

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 10-14020-4240 287.28 287.28 RETIREMENT

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 10-22080-4240 349.58 349.58 RETIREMENT

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 10-12003-4240 185.20 185.20 RETIREMENT

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 10-31140-42400 159.06 159.06 RETIREMENT

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 11-31530-42400 58.72 58.72 RETIREMENT

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 11-31510-42400 506.05 506.05 RETIREMENT

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 11-31520-42400 380.64 380.64 RETIREMENT

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 12-31610-4240 454.88 454.88 RETIREMENT

05/16/2024 46830 MISSIONSQUARE 6832179 12-31620-4240 524.50 524.50 RETIREMENT

          Total 46830: 6,542.41

          Grand Totals:  197,755.19

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City Council Staff Report  
Ordinance 494 – Cargo Containers in Residential and Downtown-B Zones 

     Page 1 of 3 

To:  Nicholas Wells, City Manager 

Holtville City Council 

From:  Jeorge Galvan, AICP, City Planner 

Date:  May 28, 2024 

Project:  Ordinance 494 – Cargo Containers in Residential and Downtown‐B Zones 

An interpretation of the Zoning Code was initiated in February 2018 to determine whether or not cargo 

containers would be allowed in various zones throughout the City. Numerous public hearings were held 

by  the Planning Commission and City Council  regarding  the matter. Cargo containers were previously 

allowed in all industrial zones and C‐2 commercial zones. The City Council approved Resolution 18‐06 and 

Ordinance 491 on September 4, 2018 to allow improved cargo containers in Downtown‐B zones subject 

to a Minor Use Permit.  Council also approved Ordinance 494 on June 4, 2019 allowing improved cargo 

containers in all Residential Zones. 

Ordinance 491 intended to amend Section 17.41.110 of the Holtville Municipal Code – “Downtown Code, 

Special Regulations” adding Sub‐section E, outlining the development standards for cargo containers in 

the Downtown‐B zone. Such standards include placement of the cargo container be restricted to the rear 

yard  only, maximum  square  footage  not  to  exceed  320  square  feet,  that  cargo  containers must  be 

improved  to  comply  with  the  architectural  design  requirements  and  all  other  requirements  of  the 

Downtown Code; and other similar requirements. Ordinance 491 also establishes the requirement of a 

Minor Use Permit for cargo containers. 

Ordinance 494 allowed improved cargo containers in all residential zones and included a definition of an 

improved cargo container as one that has been modified for aesthetic purposes that may include siding 

material, color or modifications to make  it consistent with the main structure and thus constituting an 

accessory structure. 

Although both Ordinances were approved and a second reading was conducted, neither Ordinance was 

published in a newspaper circulated in Holtville. Building permits have been in issued for at least three 

cargo containers since the approval of both Ordinances. 

Meeting Date:                 May 28, 2024_ ____ 

Item Number:                __________________ 

   City Manager         __________________ 

   Finance Manager        __________________ 

   City Attorney         __________________ 
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Council is being asked once again to approve and adopt Ordinance 494 so that it can be published in the 

newspaper and be legally in force once again. Ordinance 491 is not up for consideration since it would be 

redundant with the passage of the updated Ordinance 494. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends the adoption of Ordinance 494 allowing improved cargo containers in residential zones 

and  Downtown‐B  zones  and  instructing  the  City  Clerk  to  publish  the  Ordinance  at  least  once  in  a 

newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the City of Holtville, together with the names 

of the members of the City Council voting for and against the same. Said publication shall occur after the 

second reading of the Ordinance. 

 

Attachments:   Ordinance 494 



 

ORDINANCE NO. 494 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HOLTVILLE 
AMENDING TITLE 17 (ZONING) OF THE HOLTVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE 

RELATED TO IMPROVED CARGO CONTAINERS IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES AND 
DOWNTOWN-B ZONES 

 
 

WHEREAS, a cargo container is defined as an industrial, standardized reusable metal 
vessel that was originally, specifically, or formerly designed for or used in the packing, shipping, 
movement or transportation of freight, articles, goods or commodities by commercial trucks, trans, 
and/or ships. A cargo container modified in a manner that would preclude future use by a 
commercial transportation entity is still considered a cargo container; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved various actions related to cargo 

containers; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City to expressly allow the use of cargo containers in 

the residential zones only if they are improved in such a manner as to retain the residential 
character of the neighborhood; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City to expressly allow the use of cargo containers in 

the Downtown B Zone only if they are improved in accordance with established development 
standards and subject to a Minor Use Permit; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearings on July 

16,2018 and December 17, 2018 and based on testimonies received, the Planning Commission 
recommends an amendment to the Municipal Code allowing improved cargo containers in 
residential zones and Downtown-B zones; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council held a Public Hearing on August 27, 2018, February 25, 

2019, and May 28, 2024 to review the pertinent facts and consider all arguments for and against 
the proposed text amendments and found as follows:  
 

(a) That the above stated recitals are incorporated as findings, and 

(b) That the proposed amendments are consistent with the objectives of the Holtville 
General Plan and development policies adopted by the Holtville City Council, and  

(c) That the adoption of this ordinance is exempt from CEQA review per section 15061 
(b)(3), and a Notice of Exemption has been filed; and 
 

(d) That the use of improved cargo containers with limitations and restrictions proposed in 
the draft text amendment attached hereto would further the objectives of the Zoning 
Code; and 
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(e) That field investigations disclosed that the subject use in residential zone, as restricted 
would be compatible with the uses permitted in residential zones and Downtown B 
Zone respectively; and 

 
(f) That the subject use is similar to one or more uses permitted in all residential zones and 

Downtown B Zone respectively; and 
 

(g) That the subject use will be reviewed to ensure that the proposed use and location will 
not cause reduction in the value of the property or adversely impact surrounding 
properties. 

 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: Title 17 of the Holtville Municipal Code shall be amended follows: 
 

17.04.030 “B” Definitions. 
Building, Accessory “Accessory Building” means a building, part of a building, 
or structure which in incidental or subordinate to the main building or use on the 
same site. This definition does not apply to uncovered swimming pool. This 
definition shall apply to “improved cargo container” when proper permits are 
obtained for installation and improvements as codified under this chapter (See 
17.04.040 “Improved Cargo Container.”) 
 
17.04.040 “C” Definitions. 
“Cargo Container” means an industrial, standardized reusable metal vessel that 
was originally, specifically, or formerly designed for or used in the packing, 
shipping, movement or transportation of freight, articles, goods or commodities by 
commercial trucks, transit, rails and/or ships. A cargo container modified in a 
manner that would preclude future use by a commercial transportation entity is still 
considered a cargo container. 
 
An “Improved Cargo Container” shall mean a cargo container as defined above that 
has been permitted to be installed and modified for aesthetic purposes that may 
include siding material, color or modifications to make it consistent with the main 
structure and thus constituting an accessory structure. 
 
 
17.41.110  
 
E. Cargo Containers. Subject to approval of a Minor Use Permit, cargo containers 
may be located as an accessory structure within the Downtown B zone only when 
it is used for storage directly related to the primary use. The following development 
standards shall apply. 
 

1. Cargo containers must be improved to comply with the architectural design 
requirements and all other requirements of the Downtown Code. 
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2. The parcel of land for which the cargo container is to be located must meet 
minimum lot size requirements as established for the General Commercial 
zone. A maximum of one cargo container, regardless of size, is allowed per 
parcel. 
 

3. Cargo containers may only be located in the rear yard. The installation of 
cargo containers within the front yard or side yard is strictly prohibited. 
 

4. A maximum of one cargo container, regardless of size, is allowed per parcel. 
 

5. The maximum square footage of the cargo container cannot exceed 320 
square feet. 
 

6. Cargo containers shall meet the setback requirements. 
 

7. Cargo containers shall not be used for any advertising purpose and shall be 
kept clean of all alpha-numeric signage and writing. 
 

8. As a condition of placement, cargo containers may be required to be fenced 
or screened from abutting properties and/or rights-of-way pursuant to the 
provisions of the Downtown Code. 
 

9. Cargo containers shall be included in the calculation of overall lot coverage. 
 

10. Cargo containers shall not occupy required off-street parking, loading or 
landscaping areas. 
 

11. Materials stored within cargo containers are subject to review and approval 
by the Fire Department. 
 
